INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[Investigation No. 731-TA-1153 (Review)]

Certain Tow-Behind Lawn Groomers and Parts Thereof From China

Determination

On the basis of the record ¹ developed in the subject five-year review, the United States International Trade Commission ("Commission") determines, pursuant to section 751(c) of the Tariff Act of 1930 (19 U.S.C. 1675(c)), that revocation of the antidumping duty order on certain towbehind lawn groomers and parts thereof from China would be likely to lead to continuation or recurrence of material injury to an industry in the United States within a reasonably foreseeable time.

Background

The Commission instituted this review on July 1, 2014 (79 FR 37349) and determined on October 6, 2014 that it would conduct an expedited review (79 FR 66403, November 7, 2014).

The Commission completed and filed its determination in this review on January 22, 2015. The views of the Commission are contained in USITC Publication 4516 (January 2015), entitled Certain Tow-Behind Lawn Groomers and Parts Thereof From China: Investigation No. 731–TA–1153 (Review).

Issued: January 22, 2015. By order of the Commission.

Lisa R. Barton,

Secretary to the Commission.

[FR Doc. 2015–01438 Filed 1–27–15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

JUDICIAL CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED STATES

Hearings of the Judicial Conference Advisory Committee on Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure

AGENCY: Judicial Conference of the United States, Advisory Committee on Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure.

ACTION: Notice of cancellation of public hearing.

SUMMARY: The following public hearing on proposed amendments to the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure has been canceled: Bankruptcy Rules Hearing, February 6, 2015, in Pasadena,

California. Announcements for this meeting were previously published in 79 FR 48250 and 79 FR 72702.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Jonathan C. Rose, Secretary and Chief Rules Officer, Rules Committee Support Office, Administrative Office of the United States Courts, Washington, DC 20544, telephone (202) 502–1820.

Dated: January 22, 2015.

Jonathan C. Rose,

Secretary and Chief Rules Officer.

[FR Doc. 2015-01518 Filed 1-27-15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 2210-55-P

JUDICIAL CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED STATES

Meeting of the Judicial Conference Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure.

AGENCY: Judicial Conference of the United States, Advisory Committee on Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure. **ACTION:** Notice of Open Meeting.

SUMMARY: The Advisory Committee on Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure will hold a two-day meeting. The meeting will be open to public observation but not participation.

DATES: April 20–21, 2015.

TIME: 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

ADDRESSES: United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, The Richard H. Chambers Courthouse, 125 South Grand Avenue, Pasadena, California 91105.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Jonathan C. Rose, Rules Committee Secretary, Rules Committee Support Office, Administrative Office of the United States Courts, Washington, DC 20544, telephone (202) 502–1820.

Dated: January 23, 2015.

Jonathan C. Rose,

Rules Committee Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2015–01560 Filed 1–27–15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 2210-55-P

JUDICIAL CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED STATES

Meeting of the Judicial Conference Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure

AGENCY: Judicial Conference of the United States, Advisory Committee on Rules of Appellate Procedure.

ACTION: Notice of Open Meeting.

SUMMARY: The Advisory Committee on Rules of Appellate Procedure will hold a two-day meeting. The meeting will be

open to public observation but not participation.

DATES: April 23–24, 2015. *Time:* 8:30 a.m. to 5 p.m.

ADDRESSES: United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, James A. Byrne United States Courthouse, 601 Market Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Jonathan C. Rose, Rules Committee Secretary, Rules Committee Support Office, Administrative Office of the United States Courts, Washington, DC 20544, telephone (202) 502–1820.

Dated: January 23, 2015.

Jonathan C. Rose,

Rules Committee Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2015–01559 Filed 1–27–15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 2210-55-P

JUDICIAL CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED STATES

Meeting of the Judicial Conference Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure

AGENCY: Judicial Conference of the United States, Advisory Committee on Rules of Civil Procedure.

ACTION: Notice of Open Meeting.

SUMMARY: The Advisory Committee on Rules of Civil Procedure will hold a two-day meeting. The meeting will be open to public observation but not participation.

DATES: April 9–10, 2015. *Time:* 8:30 a.m. to 5 p.m.

ADDRESSES: Thurgood Marshall Federal Judiciary Building, Mecham Conference Center, One Columbus Circle NE., Washington, DC 20544.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Jonathan C. Rose, Secretary and Chief Rules Officer, Rules Committee Support Office, Administrative Office of the United States Courts, Washington, DC 20544, telephone (202) 502–1820.

Dated: January 23, 2015.

Jonathan C. Rose,

Secretary and Chief Rules Officer. [FR Doc. 2015–01562 Filed 1–27–15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 2210-55-P

JUDICIAL CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED STATES

Meeting of the Judicial Conference Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure

AGENCY: Judicial Conference of the United States, Advisory Committee on Rules of Evidence

¹ The record is defined in sec. 207.2(f) of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (19 CFR 207.2(f)).